Change in share capital

The Company reports a change in fully subscribed and paid in share capital as of September 15,
2017 – notified today to the Netherlands Authority for the financial markets (AFM) - after the issue
of 268,067 new Common Shares in relation to certain share-based incentive plans and following
the cancellation of 78,000,000 Special Voting Shares held in treasury by the Company.

(*) non-tradable

September 16, 2017

 New share capital Previous share capital

€ No. of shares

Par
value
per

share

€ No. of shares

Par
value
per

share

Total
consisting of:

17,608,744.72 1,760,874,472 0.01 18,386,064.05 1,838,606,405 0.01

Common Shares
start of entitlement
period: 1.1.2017
current coupon no.: 5

13,644,001.96 1,364,400,196 0.01 13,641,321.29 1,364,132,129 0.01

Special Voting Shares
(*)

3,964,742.76 396,474,276 0.01 4,744,742.76 474,474,276 0.01